## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7859827

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |  |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| YOTTAA, INC. | 03/01/2023     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A. |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3003 TASMAN DRIVE, HF 150        |  |
| City:           | SANTA CLARA                      |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                       |  |
| Postal Code:    | 94052                            |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 10984175 |
| Patent Number:      | 9870349  |
| Patent Number:      | 10827021 |
| Patent Number:      | 9282145  |
| Patent Number:      | 10455043 |
| Patent Number:      | 10924574 |
| Patent Number:      | 11233841 |
| Patent Number:      | 9942299  |
| Patent Number:      | 10469561 |
| Patent Number:      | 10771581 |
| Patent Number:      | 8112471  |
| Patent Number:      | 8209415  |
| Patent Number:      | 9674258  |
| Patent Number:      | 10334016 |
| Patent Number:      | 11194689 |
| Patent Number:      | 10986202 |
| Application Number: | 17541182 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT REEL: 063061 FRAME: 0250

507812696 REI

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1929552 PAT        |  |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | GWENDOLYN MECSAS   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Gwendolyn Mecsas/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/22/2023         |  |

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=1. FINAL - E03. Patent Security Agreement - Yottaa\_unlocked#page1.tif source=1. FINAL - E03. Patent Security Agreement - Yottaa\_unlocked#page2.tif source=1. FINAL - E03. Patent Security Agreement - Yottaa\_unlocked#page3.tif source=1. FINAL - E03. Patent Security Agreement - Yottaa\_unlocked#page4.tif source=1. FINAL - E03. Patent Security Agreement - Yottaa\_unlocked#page5.tif source=1. FINAL - E03. Patent Security Agreement - Yottaa\_unlocked#page6.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 1, 2023, is entered into by and between the signatory listed as grantor on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor"), and SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A. (the "Assignee"), as Administrative Agent, pursuant to (i) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Assignee, the Grantor and certain of the Grantor's affiliates party thereto from time to time, and (ii) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among YOTTAA PURCHASER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), YOTTAA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Assignee and certain lenders party thereto.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted in favor of the Assignee a security interest in certain Collateral, including the federally registered Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (except to the extent that any such Patent does not constitute Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) as of the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

#### 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by the Grantor to the Assignee pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Assignee a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A but excluding any Patents that do not constitute Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), whether now owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations.
- (b) <u>Schedule A</u> hereto contains a true and accurate list of all of the Grantor's United States registrations and applications for registration for the Patents registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office existing as of the date hereof (except to the extent that any such Patent does not constitute Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement).
- (c) The security interest granted hereby is granted concurrently and in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

#### 2. Modifications

1

ny-2508081

This Agreement or any provision hereof may not be changed, waived, or terminated except in writing by both parties. The Grantor agrees to execute any additional agreement or amendment hereto as may be reasonably required by the Assignee from time to time, to subject any such owned or subsequently acquired right, title or interest in any Patent to the security interests and perfection created or contemplated hereby or by the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

## 3. Applicable Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

### 4. <u>Counterparts</u>

This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Each party hereto may execute this Agreement by electronic means and recognizes and accepts the use of electronic signatures and records by any other party hereto in connection with the execution and storage hereof.

[Signature pages follow]

ny-2508081

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

**ASSIGNEE**:

SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A.

as Administrative Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Conor Tuomey Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

ny-2508081

**GRANTORS**:

YOTTAA, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_ (arlos Famadas

Name: Carlos Famadas

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. PATENTS**

## **Issued Patents**

| <u>Grantor</u> | Patent No. | Grant Date | Patent Title  |
|----------------|------------|------------|---|
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10984175   | 4/20/2021  | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DYNAMICALLY MODIFYING A REQUESTED WEB PAGE FROM A SERVER FOR PRESENTATION AT A CLIENT       |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 9870349    | 1/16/2018  | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>MANAGING LOADING PRIORITY OR<br>SEQUENCING OF FRAGMENTS OF A WEB<br>OBJECT               |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10827021   | 11/3/2020  | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>MANAGING LOADING PRIORITY OR<br>SEQUENCING OF FRAGMENTS OF A WEB<br>OBJECT               |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 9282145    | 3/8/2016   | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>MANAGING LOADING PRIORITY OR<br>SEQUENCING OF FRAGMENTS OF A WEB<br>OBJECT               |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10455043   | 10/22/2019 | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>MANAGING LOADING PRIORITY OR<br>SEQUENCING OF FRAGMENTS OF A WEB<br>OBJECT               |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10924574   | 2/16/2021  | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>MANAGING LOADING PRIORITY OR<br>SEQUENCING OF FRAGMENTS OF A WEB<br>OBJECT               |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 11233841   | 1/25/2022  | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>CONFIGURATION-BASED OPTIMIZATION<br>BY AN INTERMEDIARY                                   |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 9942299    | 4/10/2018  | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING<br>MULTIPLE VARIANTS OF AN HTTP<br>OBJECT  |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10469561   | 11/5/2019  | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING<br>MULTIPLE VARIANTS OF AN HTTP<br>OBJECT  |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10771581   | 9/8/2020   | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR<br>HANDLING A COOKIE FROM A SERVER<br>BY AN INTERMEDIARY BETWEEN THE<br>SERVER AND A CLIENT |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 8112471    | 2/7/2012   | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WEBSITE<br>PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION AND<br>INTERNET TRAFFIC PROCESSING                        |

ny-2508081

| <u>Grantor</u> | Patent No. | Grant Date | Patent Title                      |
|----------------|------------|------------|-----------------------------------|
|                |            |            |                                   |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 8209415    | 6/26/2012  | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMPUTER    |
|                |            |            | CLOUD MANAGEMENT                  |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 9674258    | 6/6/2017   | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTEXT     |
|                |            |            | SPECIFIC WEBSITE OPTIMIZATION     |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10334016   | 6/25/2019  | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTEXT     |
|                |            |            | SPECIFIC WEBSITE OPTIMIZATION     |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 11194689   | 12/7/2021  | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR           |
|                |            |            | GOVERNING CLIENT-SIDE SERVICES    |
| Yottaa Inc.    | 10986202   | 4/20/2021  | SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR MANAGING   |
|                |            |            | LOADING OF SERVICES FROM AT LEAST |
|                |            |            | ONE SERVER                        |

# Pending Patent Applications

| <u>Grantor</u> | Application No. | Filing Date | <u>Title</u>                                 |
|----------------|-----------------|-------------|--|
| Yottaa Inc.    | 17/541182       | 12/2/2021   | SYSTEMS AND METHODS<br>FOR GOVERNING CLIENT- |
|                |                 |             | SIDE SERVICES                                |

ny-2508081

**RECORDED: 03/22/2023**